PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7902294

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	04/12/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

SENSEONICS HOLDINGS, INC.		
20451 SENECA MEADOWS PKWY		
GERMANTOWN		
MARYLAND		
20876		
SENSEONICS, INCORPORATED		
20451 SENECA MEADOWS PKWY		
GERMANTOWN		
MARYLAND		
20876		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 137

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09605706
Application Number:	10137329
Application Number:	10316188
Application Number:	10824587
Application Number:	10822670
Application Number:	10831346
Application Number:	13171711
Application Number:	10823781
Application Number:	10923698
Application Number:	10956133
Application Number:	11165129
Application Number:	11254731
Application Number:	11646266
Application Number:	12043289
Application Number:	11948419

PATENT

REEL: 063338 FRAME: 0890 507855156

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11953166
Application Number:	12123087
Application Number:	12180745
Application Number:	12563396
Application Number:	12966693
Application Number:	13103561
Application Number:	13761839
Application Number:	13421013
Application Number:	15623474
Application Number:	14142000
Application Number:	13853095
Application Number:	15891120
Application Number:	14212302
Application Number:	14541987
Application Number:	16132615
Application Number:	14510587
Application Number:	15905343
Application Number:	16699231
Application Number:	16103464
Application Number:	14279759
Application Number:	14489728
Application Number:	15947576
Application Number:	13705816
Application Number:	13858532
Application Number:	14142017
Application Number:	15250087
Application Number:	16030303
Application Number:	14309087
Application Number:	16173502
Application Number:	16173508
Application Number:	16189173
Application Number:	14453078
Application Number:	14464791
Application Number:	15942867
Application Number:	13937871
Application Number:	14580289
Application Number:	15810822
Application Number:	15871438

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14453230
Application Number:	14807033
Application Number:	14559238
Application Number:	15485410
Application Number:	16791713
Application Number:	14676957
Application Number:	14594674
Application Number:	15482141
Application Number:	16105596
Application Number:	16431220
Application Number:	14799979
Application Number:	16698041
Application Number:	14629943
Application Number:	15904940
Application Number:	15715535
Application Number:	15786954
Application Number:	15583558
Application Number:	16009963
Application Number:	15625359
Application Number:	16847112
Application Number:	15167318
Application Number:	15167559
Application Number:	15167569
Application Number:	16675757
Application Number:	29579877
Application Number:	29642822
Application Number:	35503754
Application Number:	15709679
Application Number:	16009922
Application Number:	16191913
Application Number:	15939683
Application Number:	16009912
Application Number:	15896600
Application Number:	15430198
Application Number:	16573438
Application Number:	16100699
Application Number:	15957604
Application Number:	15606260

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16180547
Application Number:	16230272
Application Number:	16202751
Application Number:	16142664
Application Number:	16142711
Application Number:	16142744
Application Number:	16142773
Application Number:	16188736
Application Number:	16158605
Application Number:	16177596
Application Number:	29624524
Application Number:	29624525
Application Number:	16271010
Application Number:	16567271
Application Number:	16709345
Application Number:	16230435
Application Number:	16199918
Application Number:	16230448
Application Number:	15870118
Application Number:	16709140
Application Number:	16116556
Application Number:	16704275
Application Number:	16875577
Application Number:	16671291
Application Number:	16797511
Application Number:	16869161
Application Number:	16671279
Application Number:	62934599
Application Number:	16844043
Application Number:	63010661
Application Number:	62934589
Application Number:	62934593
Application Number:	16709225
Application Number:	16926438
Application Number:	16704220
Application Number:	16545147
Application Number:	62908904
Application Number:	16887704

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16875424
Application Number:	62935140
Application Number:	62941083
Application Number:	62934112
Application Number:	16717622
Application Number:	62994809
Application Number:	63044994
Application Number:	15836085

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)693-2222

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4156932000

Email: crhem@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP

Address Line 1: 3 EMBARCADERO CENTER, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	319819-109
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. RHEM
SIGNATURE:	/CR/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page1.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page2.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page3.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page4.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page5.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page6.tif source=Senseonics - IP Release (PHC) Executed 4.12#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of April 12, 2023, is made by Alter Domus (US) LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Purchasers (as defined below) (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement"), by and among the Collateral Agent, the Grantors and the purchasers parties thereto (the "Purchasers"), the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 14, 2020 (the "<u>Intellectual Property Security</u> Agreement"), for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 14, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053496/0292 with the Patent division and Reel/Frame 7022/0168 with the Trademark division;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Note Purchase Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and the Trademarks set forth <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto, arising under the Note Purchase Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Collateral Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by any Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, excluding conflict of laws principles that would cause the application of laws of any other jurisdiction.

283972277 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above:

COLLATERAL AGENT:

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title:

Associate Counsel

GRANTOR:

SENSEONICS HOLDINGS, INC.

Name: Rick Sullivan

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SENSEONICS, INCORPORATED

Name: Rick Sullivan

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Registration	Publication No.	Application	Case Ref.	Owner
No.		No.		
6400974		09/605706	2232-0136US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7135342	US-2002-	10/137329	2232-0149US-	Senseonics, Incorporated
6940590	US-2003-	10/316188	2232-0161US-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7800078		10/824587	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7713745	US-2005-	10/822670	2232-0195US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7375347	US-2005-	10/831346	2232-0196US	Senseonics, Incorporated
9717413	US-2011-	13/171711	2232-0198US-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7157723	US-2005-	10/823781	2232-0203US	Senseonics, Incorporated
8073548	US-2006-	10/923698	2232-0204US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7078554	US-2005-	10/956133	2232-0212US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7190445	US-2005-	11/165129	2232-0227US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7227156	US-2006-	11/254731	2232-0238US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7405387	US-2007-	11/646266	2232-0253US-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7939832	US-2008-	12/043289	2232-0257US-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7851225	US-2008-	11/948419	2232-0260US	Senseonics, Incorporated
7822450	US-2008-	11/953166	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
8502167	US-2009-	12/123087	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
7755022	US-2009-	12/180745	2232-0273US	Senseonics, Incorporated
8223325	US-2010-	12/563396	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
8143068	US-2011-	12/966693	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
8415184	US-2012-	13/103561	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9693714	US-2013-	13/761839	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9681824	US-2012-	13/421013	2232-0313US	Senseonics, Incorporated
10674937	US-2018-	15/623474	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9427181	US-2014-	14/142000	2232-0333US	Senseonics, Incorporated
9345426	US-2013-	13/853095	2232-0334US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/891120	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10206624	US-2014-	14/212302	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10080514	US-2015-	14/541987	2232-0338US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/132615	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9901250	US-2015-	14/510587	2232-0339US	Senseonics, Incorporated
10575731	US-2018-	15/905343	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/699231	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/103464	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9498156	US-2014-	14/279759	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9963556	US-2015-	14/489728	2232-0342US	Senseonics, Incorporated
10435517	US-2018-	15/947576	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9241660	US-2013-	13/705816	2232-0343US	Senseonics, Incorporated
8648356	US-2013-	13/858532	2232-0346US	Senseonics, Incorporated
9427182	US-2014-	14/142017	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10064573	US-	15/250087	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10524660	US-2018-	16/030303	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10016133	US-2014-	14/309087	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated

	US-2019-	16/173502	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/173508	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/189173	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10111588	US-2014-	14/453078	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9931068	US-2015-	14/464791	2232-0366US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/942867	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9414775	US-2014-	13/937871	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9814389	US-2015-	14/580289	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/810822	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	15/871438	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9867540	US-2015-	14/453230	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9778190	US-2016-	14/807033	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10327714	US-2015-	14/559238	2232-0374US	Senseonics, Incorporated
10575793	US-2017-	15/485410	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/791713	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9743869	US-2015-	14/676957	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9626315	US-2015-	14/594674	2232-0380US	Senseonics, Incorporated
10102178	US-2017-	15/482141	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10318472	US-2018-	16/105596	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10713208	US-2019-	16/431220	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10537269	US-2016-	14/799979	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/698041	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
9901293	US-2016-	14/629943	2232-0389US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/904940	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10674945	US-2018-	15/715535	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/786954	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2017-	15/583558	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	16/009963	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10624104	US-2017-	15/625359	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2020-	16/847112	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2016-	15/167318	2232-0404US	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2016-	15/167559	2232-0405US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2016-	15/167569	2232-0406US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/675757	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
D814463		29/579877	2232-0409US	Senseonics, Incorporated
D853382		29/642822	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
D852190		35/503754	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/709679	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	16/009922	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/191913	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10709361	US-2018-	15/939683	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	16/009912	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2018-	15/896600	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10034619	US-2017-	15/430198	2232-0422US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/573438	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/100699	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2018-	15/957604	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10119911	US-2017-	15/606260	2232-0427US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	12/000200		Senseomes, mediborated

	US-2019-	16/230272	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/202751	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/142664	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/142711	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/142744	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2019-	16/142773	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/188736	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2019-	16/158605	2232- 2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/177596	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
D871441		29/624524	2232-0435US	Senseonics, Incorporated
D870770		29/624525	2232-0436US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/271010		Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2020-	16/567271	2232- 2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/709345	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/230435	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/199918	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2019-	16/230448	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
10352858	US-2018-	15/870118	2232-0446US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/709140	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************	US-2018-	16/116556	2232-0448US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/704275	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/875577	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/671291	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************		16/797511	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/869161	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/671279	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		62/934599	2232-0455US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/844043	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		63/010661	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		62/934589	2232-0457US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	62/934593	2232-0458US	Senseonics, Incorporated
	,	16/709225	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/926438	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/704220	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	US-2020-	16/545147	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
	05 2020	62/908904	2232-0463US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/887704	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		16/875424	2232-	Senseonics, Incorporated
		62/935140	2232-0473US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		62/941083	2232-0473US 2232-0484US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		62/934112	2232-0496US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		ş	2232-0496US 2232-0506US	Senseonics, Incorporated
***************************************		16/717622 62/994809	2232-0506US 2232-0509US	
		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Senseonics, Incorporated
		63/044994	2232-0510US	Senseonics, Incorporated
		15/836085		Senseonics, Incorporated

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Class	App. Date	App. No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status	Owner
EVERSENSE	United States	10	7/16/2015	8669507 9	3/13/201 8	5423802	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE	United States	42	5/4/2016	8702509 4	10/23/20 18	5590731	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE	United States	9	7/16/2015	8669508 5	9/27/201 6	5050956	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE (stylized)	United States	10	9/14/2015	8675544 5	3/13/201 8	5423830	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE (stylized)	United States	42	6/20/2016	8707709 3	10/23/20 18	5590760	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE (stylized)	United States	9	9/14/2015	8675544 2	9/27/201 6	5051167	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE NOW	United States	42	5/4/2016	8702509 9	12/18/20 18	5633324	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
EVERSENSE NOW	United States	9	5/4/2016	8702510 3	12/18/20 18	5633325	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
S (stylized)	United States	10	9/5/2012	8572098 6	4/26/201 6	4946477	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
S (stylized)	United States	9	9/5/2012	8572098 2	4/26/201 6	4946476	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
SENSEONICS	United States	10	7/26/2012	8568789 9	4/12/201 6	4937006	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
SENSEONICS	United States	9	7/26/2012	8568789 4	4/26/201 6	4946452	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
SENSEONICS Logo	United States	10	9/5/2012	8572098 0	4/12/201 6	4937020	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated
SENSEONICS Logo	United States	9	9/5/2012	8572097 2	4/26/201 6	4946475	Registered	Senseonics, Incorporated

PATENT REEL: 063338 FRAME: 0901

RECORDED: 04/14/2023